
This meeting is open to the public via a Zoom Webinar unless the 
Members decide to exclude the public for any exempt or confidential 
item of business. Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies 
Regulations 2014, members of the public, the press or the Council may 
record / film / photograph or broadcast the meeting whilst it is open to 
the public. 

 
 

 
 

ADULTS, HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY BOARD 
Date: Thursday, 19th August, 2021 
Time: 1800 hours 
Venue: Due to Covid-19 this meeting will be held remotely and will be livestreamed 

on Calderdale Council’s Youtube Channel. 
Please click on this link to view the meeting: YouTube – Calderdale Council  

 
Members 
Blagbrough (Chair)  
  
Barnes  
Benton  
Durrans  
Hutchinson  
Kingstone  
Parsons-Hulse  
Robinson  
M Swift  
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   Substitutes nominated for this meeting and apologies for absence.  

 
2.   Members' Interests  

To remind Members of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or 
other interests they might have in relation to the items included on this agenda. 

 
3.   Admission of the Public  

It is not recommended that the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of the items of business on this agenda.  

 
4.   Minutes of the Adults, Health and Social Care Scrutiny Meeting held on 

15th July 2021 to be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
(To Follow)  
To approve the minutes of the above meeting of the Board. 
 

5.   Suicide Prevention (Sue Forster, Consultant Public Health (Pages 3 - 80)) 
This item will consider suicide and suicide prevention in Calderdale, across all 
age ranges. Because of this, Children and Young People Scrutiny Board 
members have been invited to attend and participate in this discussion. The 
discussion will be led in “workshop style” by Sue Forster, Consultant in Public 
Health, with contributions from Calderdale CCG, South West Yorkshire 
Partnership NHS Trust and Council officers. The Scrutiny Board is asked to 
consider whether it wishes to make any recommendations to Cabinet, council 
officers or NHS bodies on suicide prevention. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/c/calderdalecouncil


 

 
6.   Transforming Community Services (Rhona Radley , Deputy Head of Service 

Improvement and Director, Public Health (Pages 81 - 88)) 
Community services have been central to plans for the future in Calderdale, 
particularly since the development of the Care Closer to Home Programme in 
2018. In July 2020, following the first wave of the COVID-19 pandemic, 
Calderdale Partners came together to take stock and review/reset the existing 
Care Closer to Home Programme, which is  now known as ‘Calderdale 
Collaborative Community Partnership Board’ (3CPB).   This item will consider the 
objectives of 3CPB and officers will describe examples of how it will be 
developed in practice. 
 

7.   Covid-19 Update (Verbal Report) 
This month’s Covid-19 update will focus on social care and residential care. 
 

8.   Work Programme 2021/22 (Assistant Scutiny Officer (Pages 89 - 96)) 
The latest version of the Adults Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board Work 
Programme is attached and provides Members with the opportunity to update or 
amend it accordingly. 
 

 
I R Hughes 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Town Hall, HX1 1UJ 

Wednesday, 11 August 2021 
 
For further information on this agenda please contact Kirsty Smith on 
Kirsty.Smith@calderdale.gov.uk or 01422 393013 
 
The agenda papers for this meeting are available on the Council’s Website. 
 

Page 2



1 
 

Calderdale Suicide Prevention – Overview of Key Work streams 

Briefing for Adult Health Social Care Scrutiny Board, 19th August 2021 

 

1. Introduction 

Partners in Calderdale have identified suicide prevention and public mental health as 

a priority and are committed to reducing mental health inequalities. This is reflected 

in the Wellbeing Strategy for Calderdale 2018-2024. Calder
[...]
e later in life.  

 

 

 

3. Risk factors and protective factors 

A Calderdale suicide audit was carried out in 2019 which reviewed suicides between 

2016 and 2018.  This identified the groups,  needs and characteristics that  

increased the risk of  suicide, and informed the development of a  multi-agenecy 

suicide prevention plan.  

Table 1: Suicide risk factors - Calderdale Suicide Audit 2016-2018 

History of self-harm  Adverse life-events 

Suicide note/message left Recent contact with GP 

Previous history of suicide attempts Recent contact with A and E  

Alcohol/drugs at time of death Diagnosed with mental health condition 

History of alcohol abuse Physical health condition 

Page 4



3 
 

Substance misuse   Terminal illness 

Contact with criminal justice system Long term health condition affecting quality of life 

Debt/financial worries Gambling 

Use of specific social media/online resources  Mention of media 

Adverse childhood experiences  Recent suicide bereavement 

 

There are also factors that can protect against suicide there protective factors 

include encouraging help seeking, reducing social isolation, reduce and treat  

depression and addressing risks associated with substance misuse,  unemployment 

or debt.  

4. Suicide Prevention Action Plan  

Calderdale Suicide Prevention Group was established 2016. The group has recently 

reviewed and updated the multi-agency suicide prevention plan 2021-23, to include 

the integration of suicide prevention and good mental health into plans for the 

recovery from the Covid-19 pandemic.   

Our visioni is for Calderdale to be a place where suicides are eliminated and where 

people do not consider suicide as a solution to the difficulties they face; and a place 

that supports people at a time of personal crisis and builds individual and community 

resilience for improved lives.  

Calderdale’s approach to suicide prevention aligns with Calderdale Vision 2024, 

particular drawing on the theme innate kindness and resilience, by how we care for 

each other, are able to recover from setbacks and are full of hope.  

We also  work closely with regional partners including the regional Mental Health and 

Suicide Prevention Community of Improvement (COI) and West Yorkshire and 

Horrogate Partnership Suicide prevention Five year strategy, which aims to reduce 

suicides by 10% across the WY&H population. 

 What are our Suicide Prevention priorities? 

• A Calderdale-wide approach to suicide prevention 

• Reduce the risk of suicide in key high-risk groups 

• Tailor approaches to improve mental health in specific groups 

• Reduce access to the means of suicide 

• Provide better information and support to those bereaved or affected by 

suicide 

• Support the media in delivering sensitive approaches to suicide and suicidal 

behaviour  

• Support research, data collection and monitoring 

• Locally identified priorities 

 

Page 5



4 
 

5. Progress with the delivery of the suicide prevention action plan 

Below is a summary of the progress made: 

A collaborative approach to reducing suicide on North Bridge and Burdock Way, 

Halifax include restricting access by improving physical barriers, improved 

surveillance using CCTV and increased opportunity for help seeking with the 

implementation of Samaritan signs.  

Support for those bereaved due to suicide is in place, with a postvention peer group 

support group, local workshop, a  short film detailing a local families’ experience of 

suicide it impact.  The film has been screened across England and will open Suicide 

Bereavement UK’s 8th International Conference in September.   

• Design and distribution of over 2000 credit card size Crisis Cards containing key 

local and national organisations to signpost people in emotional distress to 

support that they need..   

o Six local voluntary and community sector organisations secured funding 

from West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health and
[...]
 

 

  

Findings Calderdale 2012-2014 Calderdale 2016-2018 BCK Average 2016-

2018 

Male:Female ratio 80:20 65:35 75:25 

Mean age 49 42.8 44.5  

Modal method Hanging Hanging Hanging 

Public Location 31% 31.7% 24.6% 

Diagnosed mental Illness 51% (depression only) 78.0% (58.5% 

Depression) 

76.0% (59.0% 

Depression) 

Previously Attempted 

Suicide 

- 33.0% 40.4% 

Modal recent life event Relationship Issue Relationships Relationships 

Modal living 

Arrangement 

Alone Alone Alone 

Modal Marital Status Alone Single Single 

Drugs/Alcohol used  38% (history of use) 35.4% Alcohol (history) 

25.6% Drugs (history) 

43.9% Either/Or 

30.0% Alcohol (history) 

29.8% Drugs (history) 

45.5% Either/Or 

Primary care contact 29% (last 1 month) 34.2% (last 1 month) 33.8% (last 1 month) 

Year 2016 2017 2018 Overall Suicide Rate 

Bradford  47 45 47 8.8 per 100,000 

Calderdale  21 25 36 13.2 per 100,000 

Kirklees  46 34 39 9.1 per 100,000 

Page 18



P a g e  | 8 

 
Table 3:  Summary of key findings  

 

Recommendations 
Recommendations have been made around the CGOS recommendation categories, as has been seen in 

previous audits, a summary of recommendation structure and titles is outlined in table 43. They outline how 

the findings of the audit may relate to furthering efforts for suicide prevention in Calderdale and are made 

with understanding of the limitations of the audit’s cross-sectional data.  

  

  

 Bradford 

2013-

2015 

Bradford 

2016-2018 

Calderdale 

2012-2014 

Calderdale 

2016-2018 

Kirklees 

2011-2013 

Kirklees 

2016-2018 

Joint 2016-

2018 

Male:Female 

Ratio 

78:22 78:22 80:20 65:35 74:26 78:22 75:25 

Mean age 40-49 45.8 49 42.8 30-39 44.3 44.5  

Modal 

method 

Hanging Hanging Hanging Hanging Hanging Hanging Hanging 

Public 

Location 

22% 22.3% 31% 31.7% 9% 21.0% 24.6% 

MH Diagnosis 57% 75.5% 

(61.9% 

Depression) 

- 

(51% 

Depression) 

78.0% MH 

(58.5% 

Depression) 

- 71.4%  

(58.0% 

Depression) 

7
[...]
to which suicidal intentions are converted to suicidal behaviours. Understanding the 

population and the risk factors is important in knowing who to help, but it does not always reveal when, 

where, and how this help can be offered. Collecting data on how and where the act of suicide is carried out 

may not help identify at risk populations, but it does provide potential information on guiding crisis point 

intervention. One third of suicides occur in public spaces, and some sites are used by multiple individuals23. 

Identifying “frequently used locations” has allowed successful targeted “last minute interventions”, such as 

reduced access to a means of suicide, human interventions, and access to self-help11,24–26. Extrapolating from 

this it would be useful to know how individuals reached the location and whether they had to bring 

equipment with them. Moving away from the crisis point, in the previous audits many individuals had recent 

contact with primary healthcare, secondary healthcare, and mental health services. A good understanding 

of where at-risk individuals can be offered intervention provides another chance for prevention to be 

effective.  

  

Page 33



P a g e  | 24 

 

Indicators 
Most of the indicators included within the audit were chosen based on inclusion in each authority’s 

preceding audit (figure 7)8,15,19. However, several novel indicators were added based on advice from 

stakeholders, review of PHE advice, and recent literature. Their justification is explained below in table 4: 

Table 7: Justification for indicators included not used in previous Bradford, Calderdale or Kirklees audits 

Indicator Justification 
Social Media and the 
Internet 

At a very coarse resolution, access to the internet is correlated with increased 
suicide incidence27. As a risk factor, social media provides a platform for 
cyberbullying, which can increase suicidal behaviours28. The internet can also 
provide a means of access, or alternately, a
[...]
t in part because of recent struggles with social 

isolation. Efforts need to be made to target and support this population.  

ii. RELATIONSHIPS: Relationship difficulties were the most cited antecedent to suicide. 

Efforts should be made to target those struggling with relationships for support. Those 

in primary care, social care, and mental health services who may work with service-

users undergoing relationship difficulties should be aware of these risks, and of what 

help they can offer. 

iii. HOMELESSNESS: Although the audit population was not large enough for in depth 

analysis of suicides amongst homeless populations, this group should not be 

neglected, especially given the potential for addiction, isolation, bereavement, 

financial difficulties, and physical illness within those who are homeless or vulnerably 

housed. It is recommended that future audits may better be able to address this group 

through improved data collection, and the possible use of the ETHOS light 

framework48.  

c. OCCUPATION:  

i. UNEMPLOYMENT: Given that over a quarter of those audited were unemployed 

(excluding students and retirees), it seems very likely that this population may be at 

greater risk of suicide locally. Efforts should be made to target this population, and 

when the wider system contacts people who are unemployed, staff should be able to 

signpost to where help may be available to support people’s mental health and 

potentially be trained to offer very brief advice. 

ii. SELF-EMPLOYMENT: Self-employed people are well represented in the audit, and 

although relative risk cannot be commented on, it would seem appropriate that 

specifically tailored support is available for this group to address the impact being self-

employed can have on mental health, as well as on an individual’s relationships, 

finances, and ability to access other services.   

iii. INSECURE EMPLOYMENT: Although limited data was gathered on the impact of zero-

hours cont
[...]
6 core principles: - 

o Person Centred 

o Place Based Integration, Investment and Provision 

o Culture Shift in Operating Model 

o Sustainable and Future Ready Place Based Workforce 

o Place Based Digital Maturity 

o Place Based and Integrated Pathways 

 

Below are the key factors developed in creating the conditions to achieve Calderdale 

Cares outcomes  

1. Person Centred - The vision will only be delivered if citizens and service users 

recognise that the services are designed around their needs (as opposed to specialty, 

Page 84



5 
 

organisation) and it can be evidenced through embedding quality into our culture 

and operationalising key quality metrics/indicators (safety, outcomes, experience 

and sustainability) into everything we do from data capture (clinical assessments,  

2. 1.outcome measure use, citizen captured data) through to operational dashboards 

for service improvement. The individual needs to be able to easily seamlessly and 

safely navigate the system. 

3. Place Based Integration, Investment and Provision – The vision will need to be 

supported through looking at the totality of investment and resources available to 

public bodies across the place to meet community needs, manage risk, improve 

outcomes and effectively address increasing demands for services. Provision will be 

Informed by good evidence-based practice, population level data insights (see place 

based digital maturity), co-design and building services to meet the needs and 

improve the health and well-being outcomes of all communities 

4. Channel Shift – We will implement across services in the new operating model 

enablers and processes to support a shorter- and longer-term channel shift in health 

and care provision at a Calderdale place level. Focussing on opportunities for early 

intervention and prevention that moves from reactive to proactive support across 

communities, reducing health inequalities and unnecessary conveyancies/admission 

and improving longer terms health and care outcomes 

5. Sustainable Place Based Workforce – One single workforce across all 

community/primary care – which needs to be working at scale and working together 

to create an ‘us’ culture across place but reflect the importance of collaboration at 

footprint and system level 

We will need a workforce that is fit for purpose now and in the future (right 

competencies, right cultures, right skill mix for identified need), sustainable (clear 

development pathways, excellent recruitment and retention, excellent people 

managers) and evidence based in its decision making (from recruitment and 

retention through to care delivery) 

Page 85



6 
 

6. Place Based Digital Maturity - We will need place based digital maturity 

incorporating but not exclusive to integrated systems, population health level 

analytic capability and effective decision support capabilities for citizens/service 

users and the workforce.  

7. Right Care, Right Time, Right Place – We will need to ensure health, care and public 

health We will need to be ruthlessly focussed on quality improvement through 

embedding quality into our culture and operationalising key quality 

metrics/indicators (safety, outcomes, experience and sustainability) into everything 

we do from clinical data capture (clinical assessments, outcome measure use, 

patient captured data) through to clinical and operational dashboards for service 

improvement and governance. 

 

 

 

Calderdale Collaborative Community Partnership Board (3CPB) – Programme/Plan 

We have developed a delivery plan to improve care and wellbeing outcomes, reducing the 

need for escalation to enable people to live healthier independent lives for our population  

Page 86



7 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Highlight reports to provide further detail on the project areas are under development and 

implementation as part of the 3CPB programme 

Keeping people well and preventing ill health  

In 2021, building on lessons learned from tackling Covid-19, 3CPB explored expanding the 

integration of preventative services and programmes with other community services to 

achieve Calderdale Cares Outcomes.  This is important if we are to maximise the impact of 

integration on the sustainability of Calderdale’s health and care system. Enabling people to 

be independent and well costs less than providing hospital and social care and enables 

Anticipatory Care

(6 weeks plus)
Supporting effective 

population health 
management, risk 

stratification and a holistic 
approach to personalised care 

planning

Intermediate Care 
(72 hrs - 6 weeks)

Providing a bridge between 
urgent and acute  repsonse 
and anticipatory and long 

term condition management

Urgent Community 
Response (0-72 hrs)

2 hour crisis reponse and 2 
day reablement. Focused on 

urgent step up step down 
response

- Single Point of Contact for 

planned care (Gateway to 

Care plus) 

- Enhanced Health in Care 

Homes 

- Connectivity/Integration 

with independent 

programmes e.g. - 

Population Health 

Management and Risk 

Stratification across PCNs 

Personalised Care 

- Co-ordinating and targeting 

care for disadvantaged 

groups to address 

inequalities 

Effective use of digital 

capabilities to support early 

and preventative 

interventions i.e. remote 

monitoring, patient portals, 

- Enhanced Health in Care 

Homes 

- D2A capacity, ensuring a 

menu of flexible offers 

that meet the range of 

patient needs 

- Community Bed Model 

- Community Mental 

Health Transformation 

 

 

- Single Point of 

Contact for 

Unplanned Care 

- Establish Urgent 

Community Response 

(2 hour and 2 day 

responsiveness 

- Develop systems and 

processes for step up, 

down and discharge 

to establish ongoing 

care needs 

 

 Project Areas within the 3CPB Delivery Plan 

Page 87



8 
 

specialist resources to be preserved for thigh quality acute and intensi
[...]
hildren and 
Young People Scrutiny Board members 
have been invited to attend and participate 
in this discussion. The discussion will be led 
in “workshop style” by Sue Forster, 
Consultant in Public Health, with 
contributions from Calderdale CCG, South 
West Yorkshire Partnership NHS Trust and 
Council officers. The Scrutiny Board is 
asked to consider whether it wishes to 
make any recommendations to Cabinet, 
council officers or NHS bodies on suicide 
prevention. 
 

-Calderdale CCG 
-SWYPFT 
-Public Health 
-Police 
 

Transforming Community Services  
 
Lead Officer: Rhona Radley, 
Deputy Head of Service 
Improvement and Debs Harkins, 
Director of Public Health 
 

Community services have been central to 
plans for the future in Calderdale, 
particularly since the development of the 
Care Closer to Home Programme in 2018. 
In July 2020, following the first wave of the 
COVID-19 pandemic, Calderdale Partners 
came together to take stock and 

-Adult Services & 
Wellbeing 
-Calderdale CCG 

P
age 90



CALDERDALE SCRUTINY BOARDS  

WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE 2021/22 MUNICIPAL YEAR 

ADULTS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

3 

review/reset the existing Care Closer to 
Home Programme, which is now known as 
‘Calderdale Collaborative Community 
Partnership Board’ (3CPB).   This item will 
consider the objectives of 3CPB and 
officers will describe examples of how it 
will be developed in practice. 

 

 

 Covid-19 Update  

Lead Officer - Iain Baines, Director 
for Adult Services and Wellbeing 

 

This month’s covid-19 update will focus on 
social care and residential care 

 

 

16th September 2021 7th September 2021 

Health and Care Bill – Working 
together to improve health and 
social care for all 
 
Lead Officer: Mike Lodge, Senior 
Scrutiny Officer 
 
*PLEASE NOTE: This meeting will 
be held 16:00 - 20:00 hours. 

The Health and Care Bill  will establish a 
West Yorkshire statutory NHS body that 
will take over many of the responsibilities 
of Calderdale CCG. 
This will have a major impact on the way 
that the NHS is organised locally. It will also 
change the way that this Scrutiny Board 
scrutinises the work of the NHS.  
 
(CYP Scrutiny Board Members have been 
invited to attend and contribute). 

It is proposed that 
either this is a single 
item agenda or that a 
separate “scrutiny in a 
day” session is 
arranged. 
 
Attendees: 
-Chief Executive 
-Chief Operating 
Officer, Calderdale 
CCG 
-Council Leader 
-Ian Holmes (?) West 
Yorkshire and 

P
age 91



CALDERDALE SCRUTINY BOARDS  

WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE 2021/22 MUNICIPAL YEAR 

ADULTS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

4 

Harrogate Health and 
Care Partnership 

21st October 2021 12th October 2021 

Complaints and Compliments 
Reports 
 
Lead Officer: Richard Noble, Ellen 
Armistead, Darryl Thompson, 
Penny Woodhead, Helen Hunter 

Complaints and compliments reports from 
the Council complaints and compliments 
received by Adult Services and Wellbeing 
Directorate, CHFT and SWYPFT 

-Calderdale CCG 
-CHFT 
-SWYPFT 
-Healthwatch 

Hospital Outpatient Arrangements 
 
Lead Officer: Anna Basford/Helen 
Barker (CHFT) 

The Chair has requested an item on the 
way the hospital appointment system 
works, particularly how the centralisation 
of the service operates and the co-
ordination of multiple appointments for 
patients.  
 
This report will also give an update on the 
review of outpatient services instigated 
before the pandemic and the impact of the 
pandemic on outpatient arrangements. 

-CHFT 

Adults Safeguarding Partnership  - 
Annual Report 
 
Lead Officer: Julia Caldwell and 
Independent Chair (TBC) 

Following the item presented in August 
2020, Members agreed to focus on the key 
challenges and themes underpinning the 
report.  

 

  Covid-19 Report – 12 months on  
Lead Officers: Iain Baines, Deborah 
Harkins & Neil Smurthwaite  
 

  

  Dentistry (Commissioning) TBC 
 

A brief report on the commissioning of 
dentistry services. Note: M

Minutes of the meeting


ADULTS, HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY BOARD, Thursday, 19th August, 2021 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Blagbrough (Chair) 
Councillors: Barnes, Benton, Durrans, Hutchinson, Kingstone, Parsons-Hulse, 
Robinson and M Swift 
 

16 SUBSTITUTES NOMINATED FOR THIS MEETING AND APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies received.  
 
(The meeting finished at 20.40 Hours). 
 

17 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Cllr Durrans declared an interest in minute 19 as she was a member of a Neuro 
Parent group and in minute 20 as she had links with North Halifax partnership. 
 
Councillor Parsons-Hulse declared an interest in minute 19 as she works in a 
psychotherapy service provision outside the Borough. 
 

18 MINUTES OF THE ADULTS, HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY BOARD 
MEETING HELD ON 15TH JULY 2021  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Adults, Health and Social Care 
Scrutiny Board held on 15th July 2021, be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

19 SUICIDE PREVENTION  
 
The Interim Consultant, Public Health presented a report on the partnership work 
being undertaken on suicide prevention. The report included the findings of the audit 
undertaken between 2016 and 2018 (Appendix A) and informed Members on: 
 

 suicide rates in Calderdale in comparison to local, regional and national figures; 
 

 a summary of the risk and protective factors from the suicide audit; 
 

 the background information on the construction and priorities of the updated 
Suicide Prevention Action Plan (SPAP); 

 

 a summary of the progress made on the delivery of the SPAP; and 
 

 the integration of suicide prevention into all the council’s services and 
programmes for all age groups. 

 
The Chair welcomed the representatives from partnership organisations and 
Members of the Children and Young Persons Scrutiny Board who had been invited to 
attend the meeting and contribute to the review of the report. 
 
Councillors Barnes, Blagbrough, Courtney, Durrans, Foster, Holdsworth, Hutchinson, 
Kingstone, Parsons-Hulse, Rivron, M Swift commented: 
 



Thursday, 19th August, 2021  

 Why is the SPAP not attached to the report?  In response, Officers advised that 
the SPAP is currently going through the final check and approvement process. A 
timescale of when the SPAP will be submitted for consideration will be circulated 
to Members in the next few days. 

 

 The report does not give a sense of why Calderdale suicide rates were higher 
than average. 

 

 At the July 2021 meeting of this Board a report on “Burnt Bridges” had been 
scrutinised by Members where concerns had been raised about the lack of joined 
up services and clear signposting and no one taking on responsibility.  There is a 
need for joined up services between Mental Health and Drug/Alcohol Dependency 
Teams. Members had experience in the past where alcohol/drug dependant 
persons had been refused support within the Mental Health service and this now 
needs to start to happen. In response, Officers replied they saw clear links 
between the “Burnt Bridges” report and a joined up service approach required for 
suicide prevention.  

 

 There is a lot of data analysis in the report which also advises that support for 
relationship challenges and adjustments to benefit status particularly for the 
disabled community is required. In response, Officers advised that the 
Department of Work and Pensions and GP practices deal with benefit 
assessments independent of each other and that dual diagnosis should be 
applied and focussed on. The following report at this meeting is about a person 
centred approach to avoid people falling through the cracks. 

 

 The last audit on suicide prevention did not include ethnicity, gender, or sexual 
orientation. A co-ordinated approach is not limited to Mental Health and 
Drug/Alcohol dependencies Teams but involves other teams and partnerships as 
well to prevent all people including young people reaching crisis point. In 
response, Officers advised dual diagnosis is an area that requires attention and 
improvement and is one of the action points in the SPAP. 

 

 Data on adults show it is more common that a person who commits suicide have 
attempted suicide previously. Are data collected on children and young people 
recorded differently as there is some understanding that some young people’s 
deaths are recorded as accidental?  In response, officers advised that all 
evidence is reviewed and if the burden of proof is that it is a suicide then that is 
what is recorded. 

 

 Having to wait up to 12 weeks following a referral to Mental Health services is too 
long. Intervention is required sooner to avoid people reaching crisis point. In 
response, Officers acknowledged that provision across the service does have 
different waiting times but there are services available such as Safe Spaces who 
are available every evening and currently there is no waiting list at Healthy Minds. 

 

 Some of the intervention services are not funded and require volunteers to raise 
funds to keep the services running sustainably. These services should be fully 
funded. Statistics and information on training is also available for officers going 
into schools and Children’s Home settings.  What controls and training are being 
offered to the voluntary sector?  In response, Officers advised that all schools in 
Calderdale are covered, a therapeutic plan forms part of all Children Looked After 



Thursday, 19th August, 2021  

(CLA) care plan which is reviewed. Officers further advised that they could not 
predict what support or funding will be available to support voluntary groups going 
forward. Information needs  to be kept simple and should have contingency plans 
in place if there is a shortfall in service.  

 

 What help is being provided to support all Young People’s Mental Health post 
covid-19? In response, Officers advised that schools have been given a 
significant amount of funding to provide support to young people struggling to 
readjust back to a school environment and studying. 

 

 It is criminal that millions of pounds require spending after the event are not 
available to invest as a prevention before the event. These services should be 
fully funded. In response, a representative from West Yorkshire Police (WYP) 
advised that they currently work closely with Mental Health Services on a more 
reactive than proactive basis. People are referred through different agencies and 
they also assist family and friends of the person by signposting them to agencies 
as well.  It was important to look at prevention rather than reaction solutions.  It is 
very traumatic for their officers to attend and deal with the aftermath of suicide. 

 

 The similarities in “Burnt Bridges” and the joined-up service report on suicide 
prevention should be in the next report. 

 

 Is service provision impacted by the transition from Children and Young People 
Service to Adult Service provision? In response, Officers advised a smooth 
change can be achieved by making the transition personalised, softening the 
boundaries between directorates, and adopting a trauma informed approach. 

 
The Chair summarised  the key themes and issues highlighted in the discussion 
which would be collated by the Scrutiny Officer  into a report to be presented to an 
informal joint meeting of the Children and Young People’s and Adults Health and 
Wellbeing Boards.  
  
IT WAS AGREED that: 
 
(a) the Senior Scrutiny Support Officer be requested to collate the key themes and 
issues discussed and present a report to an informal joint meeting of the Children 
and Young People’s Scrutiny Board and the Adults Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Board; and  
 
(b) the report be noted.   
 

20 TRANSFORMING COMMUNITY SERVICES  
 
The Chair of this Scrutiny Board welcomed the Chair and Members of the Calderdale 
Collaborative Community Partnership Board (3CPB) to the meeting. 
 
The Director, Public Health and the Chair of 3CPB presented their report on 
Transforming Community Services and with other Members of the 3CPB gave a 
presentation on collaborative partnership working in Community Services which 
informed Members on the role of Calderdale Cares, its story so far, and the 
development of the role of 3CPB and their programme plan. The key factors 



Thursday, 19th August, 2021  

developed in creating the conditions to achieve Calderdale Cares outcomes which 
are: 
 

 Person Centred  
 

 Place Based Intervention, Investment and Provision 
 

 Channel Shift 
 

 Sustainable Place Based Workforce 
 

 Place Based Digital Maturity  
 

 Right Care, Right Time, Right Place  
 
Councillors Barnes, Hutchinson and Kingstone commented on the report: 
 

 The Urgent Community Response Report contains too much jargon and is not 
reader friendly. Future reports need to be simplified and not contain jargon.  

 

 It is useful to know where on the programme/plan the 3CPB members were at. 
 

 It would be useful to have solid aims rather than aspirations. 
 

 Members look forwarded to seeing a detailed local report at a meeting later in the 
year, not a duplication of the West Yorkshire Joint Overview and Scrutiny report  
which had not included sufficient detail. 

 
IT WAS AGREED that the report be noted. 
 

21 COVID-19 UPDATE  
 
The Director, Adult Services and Wellbeing gave an oral update that provided 
information on the key changes to the response to the pandemic since the last 
meeting of the Board. He advised that in the period 8th to 14th August: 
 

 Calderdale residents had a Covid-19 case rate of 396 per 100,000.  
 

 there had been two outbreaks in care homes and one case from social care 
provision. 

 

 86% of care home staff have received their 1st vaccination and 78% their second 
vaccination. 

 

 89% of residential care setting staff have received their 1st vaccination and 74% 
their second vaccination. 

 
The Director, Adult Services and Wellbeing further advised that on 16th July 2021 the 
Government had advised that all staff in the care sector are required to be fully 
vaccinated by 11th November 2021 unless they have a medical exemption. The 
current estimate is that potentially 120 staff in care settings will lose their job and this 



Thursday, 19th August, 2021  

was on top of approximately a 10% vacancy rate within the sector.  Calderdale had 
the 2nd lowest death rate in a care home setting in Yorkshire and Humber and were 
42nd Local Authority nationally. 
 
Members received the update. 
 
IT WAS AGREED that: 
 
(a) the Director, Adults Health and Wellbeing be requested to write a letter of thanks 
to Calderdale Care Home Staff. 
 
(b) the update be noted. 
 

22 WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22  
 
The Senior Scrutiny Officer provided a written report which updated the Adult Health 
and Social Care Scrutiny Board’s Work Programme that included upcoming items 
and an opportunity to make any changes/additions and incorporate any suggestions 
made within this meeting of the Scrutiny Board.  
 
The Chair confirmed that if anyone had any suggestion or items to add to contact him 
or the Senior Scrutiny Officer directly. 
 
IT WAS AGREED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 


